IS 277 S 1992
YRh mT%
SiFFft~ ‘?p?mr %r Ti$ ( wfr FM-r WfkTI ) --
f%&
( efaf p%apT )
Indian Standard
GALVANIZED STEEL SHEETS(PLAIN AND
CORRUGATED) -SPECIFICATION

GP/GC Coils and Sheets
( Clauses 6 and 9.2 )
Type Designation Grade Reference
of Raw Material
IS 1079/IS 513
(‘1 (2) (3)
Ordinary GP Grade 60’
Ordinary-Hard GPH Grade ~0’
Lock forming GPL Grade <D’
Deep drawing GPD Grade <DD’
Extra deep drawing GPED Grade <EDD’
Corrugated ordinary GC Grade ~0’
Cogauyted ordinary GCH
Grade 10’ Hard
1
IS 277 : 1992
7 ZINC COATING
7.1 The zinc coating shall conform to the requi_
rement of any one of the grades prescribed in
Table 2. The mass of coating referred to in
this standard shall represent the total mass of
zinc, both sides inclusive.
7.2 Any other mass of coating, than those
specified in Table 2, may be supplied, if agreed
to between the purchaser and the manufacturer.
7.3 The following are recommended grades of
zinc coating for the various thickness of sheets:
Thickness Grade of
Zinc Coat&g
O-18 to O-28 ( both inclusive )
O-30 to O-55 (both inclusive )
0.63 to I.0 ( both inclusive )
above 1.00 mm
NOTES
200
220
275
350
1 The recommended thickness for roofing applica-
tion is 0.63 mm and corresponding recommended
grade of coating shall be minimum 275 am/m’.
2 of: agreed to between the manufacturer and Pur-
chaser, for thickness 0.18 mm to 0.28 mm (both
inclusive ), other coating grades 180 and 120 may be
used.
8 BEND TEST
8.1 Test Samples
Bend test for the purpose of conformity shall
be carried out at the rate of one set of 2
samples for every 1000 plain sheets or part
thereof. However, bend test shall not be
carried out on sheets intended for corrugation.
Table 2 Mass of Coating
( Total Both Sides )
( Clauses 7.1, 7.2 and 9.2 )
Grade of Minimum Average Minimum Coating
Coating Coating Triple Single Spot
Spot Test Test’)
g/ma g/ma
0) (2) (3)
600 600 510
450 450 380
3.50 350 300
275 275 235
220 220 190
200 200 170
180 180 155
120 120 100
1) Mir,imum individual value obtained in triple spot
test.
8.1.1 One bend test shall be conducted for
every coil.
8.1.2 For bend test, the test piece shall be 230